OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY OBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 33 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

RESOLUTION NO. RES-12-0014

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH PROVIDING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF DEE ANDREWS TO THE OFFICE OF COUNCILMEMBER, SIXTH COUNCIL DISTRICT, FOR A FULL TERM OF FOUR YEARS COMMENCING ON THE THIRD TUESDAY OF JULY, 2012

WHEREAS, a Primary Nominating Election has been scheduled to be held in the City on April 10, 2012, for the purpose of electing/nominating candidates for the Council District Offices in the Second, Fourth, Sixth and Eighth Council Districts; and

WHEREAS, Long Beach Municipal Code Section 1.21.070 provides that if at the close of the nomination period for a regularly scheduled municipal election no more than one person has been nominated to be elected from or by a Council District, and no candidate has filed nomination papers for a write-in candidacy five (5) days thereafter, the City Council may take one of the following courses of action:

- 1. Appoint to the office the person who has been nominated; or
- 2. Appoint to the office any eligible elector if no one has been nominated; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has duly submitted to the City Council a certificate of the fact that only one person each has been nominated to be elected for the office of Councilmember, Sixth Council District, and has informed the City Council that it may at a regular or special meeting adopt one of the courses of action indicated above;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City Clerk has submitted a certificate to the City Council

28

///

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

l he	reby certify that the forego	ing resolution was adopted by the City
	•	eting of, 2012, by the
following vote:		
Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Garcia, O'Donnell, Schipske, Andrews
		Johnson, Neal, Lowenthal.
Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.
Absent:	Councilmembers:	DeLong, Gabelich.
		J. C. Deile
		City Clerk
	•	
II .		